

OD-2

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/3/2025

In

WPO/414/2025

ARIJIT DAS AND ORS

Vs

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE HIRANMAY BHATTACHARYYA

Date :December 29, 2025.

[VACATION BENCH]

APPEARANCE

Mr. Raghunath Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Supratick Sanyal, Adv.

...for the petitioner.

Ms. Tanushree Dasgupta, Adv.

...for KMC.

Ms. Koyeli Bhattacharyya, Adv.

...for WBMSC.

The Court: The petitioner has prayed for quashing of the advertisements bearing nos. 13, 14 and 15 of the year 2025 dated 3rd December, 2025 in this application.

Mr. Chakraborty, learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that there is a grave urgency in this matter as the last date of submission of application is 31st December, 2025. He further submits that the petitioner has challenged the regulations on the basis of which the aforesaid advertisements have been published in the writ petition.

The learned counsel appearing for the Kolkata Municipal Corporation submits that pursuant to a direction passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench advertisements have been issued in terms of the said regulation.

Since the advertisement for filling up of Assistant Engineers has been published and only the last date of receipt of such application from the intending candidates is December 31, 2025, this Court is not inclined to pass any interim order at this stage as mere submission of application cannot affect the right of the petitioner.

List this matter before the Regular Bench, immediately after reopening of this Court after Christmas Vacation.

The petitioner will be at liberty to pray for interim order before the Regular Bench.

(HIRANMAY BHATTACHARYYA, J.)